# Biographical Description for The HistoryMakers® Video Oral History with Porter G. Peeples

PERSON

Peeples, Porter G., 1945-

Alternative Names: Porter G. Peeples;

Life Dates: October 29, 1945-

Place of Birth: Lynch, Kentucky, USA

Work: Lexington, KY

**Occupations:** Nonprofit Chief Executive

## **Biographical Note**

Civil servant Porter G. Peeples was born on October 29, 1945 and raised in Lynch, Kentucky. In his youth, he attended public schools financially backed by U.S. Steel, the corporation that owned the area's mines.

Before enrolling at the University of Kentucky, Peeples spent several summers in New York City, working and living with relatives, and had attended Hazard Community College. Peeples was one of only about fifty African American students when he enrolled at the University of Kentucky, but he rose to the challenge and excelled in his work.

Not long after Peeples graduated Kentucky, he became the director of education for the Urban League in Lexington and soon became the director of the local chapter. He was the youngest person to hold this position in the United States. Peeples has championed many causes as an advocate for the disadvantaged of Lexington. Under his guidance, the Lexington Urban League has made its mark with programs for clerical training, open housing, community development, training in penal institutions and operation of a community radio station. He was the chairman for the Equity Commission monitoring the Fayette County Schools and was appointed to the Board of Directors of the Kentucky Housing Corporation.

#### **Related Entries**

Hazard Community College Tech Campus [STUDENT OF]

[from? to?]

#### A.A.

### University of Kentucky [STUDENTOF]

[from? to?]

B.A.

## Douglas Elementary School [EMPLOYEEOF]

[from 1967 to 1968]

# **Intermediate Special Education Teacher**

# Lexington Urban League [EMPLOYEEOF]

[from 1968 to 1969]

**Director of Education** 

### Lexington Urban League [EMPLOYEEOF]

[from 1969 to ?]

Director